ITEM NO.8+34+35 Court 5 (Video Conferencing) SECTION III

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 19718/2020

1

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 29-06-2018 in LPA No. 476/2016 and 22-11-2019 in MCA No. 1/2019 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad)

RAMESHBHAI DAHYABHAI RAO & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GUJARAT WATER SUPPLY AND SEWERAGE BOARD & ORS. Respondent(s)

(WITH I.R. and IA No.119222/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.119225/2020-ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION **PARTIES** and No.119223/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C THE 0F JUDGMENT and IA No.119230/2020-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.119224/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.119228/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No.119221/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE SLP and IA No.119231/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.119220/2020-PERMISSION T0 ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

Diary No(s). 18570/2020

(WITH I.R. and IA No.129966/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and No.129968/2020-EXEMPTION **FROM** C/C 0F FILING THE JUDGMENT and IA No.129971/2020-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.129973/2020-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.129969/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.129967/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE SLP IA No.129972/2020-CONDONATION 0F **DELAY** IN **FILING** and SUBSTITUTION APPLN)

Diary No(s). 18572/2020 (III)

(WITH I.R. and IA No.118690/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.118691/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.118692/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 20840/2020 (III)

(WITH I.R. and IA No.126369/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.126370/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s).22735/2020

(WITH I.R. and IA No.134196/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.134199/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED

JUDGMENT and IA No.134200/2020-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.134202/2020-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.134203/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.134198/2020-PERMISSION TO FILE SLP and IA No.134201/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN)

WITH Diary No(s). 20132/2020 (III)

(WITH I.R. and IA No.106967/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.106968/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Diary No(s). 20838/2020 (III)

(WITH I.R. and IA No.117596/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.117598/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 04-01-2021 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDIRA BANERJEE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJIV KHANNA

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Jaikriti S. Jadeja, AOR

Mr. C.B. Gururaj, Adv.

Mr. Prakash Ranjan Nayak, AOR

Mr. K.P. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Pramit Chhetri, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1 Permission to file the Special Leave Petitions granted.
- Abatement, if any, is set aside. Delay condoned in filing the substitution applications. Applications for substitution are allowed.
- 3 Application for deletion of proforma respondents is allowed, at the risk and cost of the petitioners.

Issue notice on the applications for condonation of delay in filing the Special 4 Leave Petitions and on the Special Leave Petitions.

3

5 Tag with SLP (C) Nos 2045-2049 of 2019.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I) AR-CUM-PS

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR) **COURT MASTER**